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NASD Regulation, Inc.

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between

Name of Claimant

Evelyn J. Fetcho

98-00317

Name of Respondent

Liberty Securities Corporation

REPRESENTATION

For Claimant Evelyn J, Fetcho ("Claimant"); Kalju Nekvasil, Esq. and Stephen Krosschell, Esq.
of Goodman & Nekvasil, P.A., Clearwater, Florida,

For Respondent Liberty Securities Corporation ("Respondent"): LynnetteE, McGuinness, Esq.
of Buchanan Ingersoll, P.C., Miami, Florida, Prior to the final evidentiary hearing, Leslie
Smith, Esq. of Buchanan Ingersoll, P.O. appeared as counsel for Respondent.

CASE INFORMATION

Statement of Claim filed on January 27, 1998.

Claimant's Submission Agreement signed on December 23, 1997.

Statement of Answer filed by Respondent on April 1, 1998.

Respondent's Submission Agreement signed on March 30, 1998,

HEARING INFORMATION

A telephonic pre-hearing conference which lasted one (1) session was conducted with the
arbitration panel on October 13, 1998. In addition, a telephonic pre-hearing conference which
lasted one (1) session was conducted with the chairperson on November 12, 1998.

The evidentiary hearing which lasted six (6) sessions was conducted in Boca Raton, Florida on
February 22, 24, and 25, 1999.
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CASE SUMMARY

Claimant alleged that Respondent, acting through Thomas Piechowicz ("Piechowicz"),
recommended that Claimant invest in unregistered debentytre bonds and collateral trust bonds
issued by C'est Lestial Waters, Inc. ("CWI"). Claimant alleged that Respondent, acting through
Piechowicz, made false representations to Claimant hi connection with these.recommendations,
including, infer alia, that these bonds were conservative, safe investments. Claimant further
alleged that Respondent failed to conduct a proper due diligence review of these bonds and failed
to make material disclosures to Claimant concerning their lack of due diligence. Specifically,
Claimant alleged Respondent failed to disclose the following: the SEC had issued a cease and
desist order against Piechowicz for his activities relating to his participation in the sale of
unregistered collateral trust bonds called C'estlsstial Waters, Inc.; the Pennsylvania Securities
Commission issued a cease and desist order against Piechowicz for his activities involving the
offering of unregistered securities in the form of debenture bonds and collateral trust bonds
called C'est Lestial Waters, Inc.; and, the Ohio Division of Securities issued a cease and desist
order which involved a finding, inter alia, that Piechowicz sold unregistered, non-exempt
securities to Ohio residents and acted as a salesman without a license in violation of the Ohio
Revised Code,

Claimant next alleged that Respondent's actions violated the Florida Securities and Investor
Protection Act and federal securities laws. Claimant also brought claims of breach of contract,
common law fraud, breach of fiduciary duty, negligence and gross negligence, unjust
enrichment, and violation of the Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection
Law. Claimant alleged that Respondent was responsible for me actions of Piechowicz under the
doctrines of respondent superior, apparent authority, and inherent agency power, Claimant
further alleged that Respondent was a controlling person under the Honda Securities and
Investor Protection Act (and under the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 which are statutorily incorporated in the Florida Blue Sky Act) and, therefore, had
supervisory responsibility over the activities of Piechowicz, Claimant alleged that Respondent
violated the Florida Securities and Investor Protection Act and Florida Administrative Code and
was liable pursuant to Claimant's common law claims because it failed to properly supervise
Piechowicz* Finally, Claimant asserted claims for attorneys' fees and costs the entitlement to
which, and amount thereof, Claimant alleged, are properly decided by a court of competent
jurisdiction because the arbitration panel lacks jurisdiction under Florida law to decide the issue
of attorneys1 fees.

Respondent denied the allegations set forth, hi Claimant's Statement of Claim. Respondent
further maintained the following: that it is not vicariously liable for the acts of its broker where
the broker lacked actual or apparent authority for his actions. Respondent's broker, Piechowicz,
was not authorized to sell CWI bonds and was, therefore, acting outside the scope of his actual
authority. Respondent only authorized its brokers to sell pre-approved securities which consisted
of specified mutual funds and annuities. Respondent's brokers were prohibited by federal and
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state law, as well as Respondent's own policies and contracts of employment, from selling non-
approved and unregistered securities.

Respondent alleged that Piechowicz did not have apparent authority to sell CWI bonds and that
Piechowicz was acting adversely to Respondent and for his own personal benefit Respondent
claimed it was unaware of and did not receive a commission on the sale of the CWI bond to
Claimant and that Claimant never became a customer of Respondent.

In addition, Respondent alleged the following: that the Clairna-ht did not justifiably rely on any
apparent authority of Piechowicz to act on behalf of Respondent; that Claimant never opened an
account with Respondent, never visited Respondent's office, never received or reviewed any
literature, confirmations or account statements from Respondent, never spoke with any of
Respondents personnel other than Piechowicz and did not purchase her CWI bond through
Respondent; that even after Claimant learned that her investment in CWI was in jeopardy,
Claimant made no attempt to contact Respondent to inquire as to the status of her investment or
seek a refund; and, that Claimant never identified Respondent in any of the three questionnaires
she completed for the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, the Pennsylvania Securities
Commission or the Pennsylvania Insurance Department regarding hei investment in CWI.

Respondent next alleged the following: that Claimant's claims under Florida Statutes Chapter
517 arc barred by Claimant's failure to file suit within two years after learning of facts giving
rise to an alleged claim against Respondent; that Claimant received an inquiry letter concerning
CWI from the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission in February, 1995; that she never
received the first interest payment on her CWI bond due in June, 1995; that by September, 1995
Claimant had filed a proof of claim in connection with the CWI bankruptcy proceedings; that
nevertheless, Claimant did not file her Statement of Claim until December, 1997; and, that
accordingly, Claimant's claims under Chapter 517 are barred by the applicable two year statute
of limitations.

Additionally, Respondent asserted the following: Claimant's claim under the Pennsylvania Unfair
Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law (the "UTPCPL**) is also without merit. At the
time Claimant purchased the CWI bond in June, 1994, she was not a resident of Pennsylvania.
Accordingly, this sale was not within the scope of governed transactions by the UTPCPL.
Furthermore, Claimant did not purchase the CWI bond from Respondent and, therefore,
Respondent and Claimant did not possess the "buyer-seller" relationship required by the
UTPCPL.

Finally, Respondent alleged that Claimant's claim that her loss was caused by Respondents
failure to properly supervise and monitor its broker is unpersuasive. Respondent asserted that
it owes its customers a duty to oversee its brokers' activities; however, under the facts of this
case, Claimant's connection with Respondent was too attenuated to provide a basis to impose
a duty on Respondent.
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RELIEF REQUESTED

Claimant requested actual damages in the amount of $125,000.00, lost opportunity damages and
rescission interest under the Honda Securities and Investor Protection Act, attorneys' fees and
costs, punitive damages, and such other relief as is deemed proper and necessary by the
arbitration panel.

Respondent requested a dismissal of all claims and that it be awarded its costs and expenses
incurred in the defense of this action.

OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED & DECIDED

The parties have agreed that the Award in this matter may be executed in counterpart copies or
that a handwritten, signed Award may be entered, In either case, the parties have agreed to
receive conformed copies of roe Award while the original remains on file with NASD
Regulation, Inc.

On January 29, 1999, Respondent filed a motion to postpone the hearings scheduled to
commence on February 22, 1999, which was opposed by the Claimant and denied by the panel,

AWARD

After considering the pleadings, the testimony, and the evidence presented at the hearing, the
undersigned arbitrators have decided in full and final resolution of the issues submitted for
determination as follows:

Respondent is liable and shall pay to the Claimant the sum of $125,000.00 as compensatory
damages. Respondent shall pay interest at the prevailing Florida statutory rate on this amount
from the date of the Award until the date of payment of the Award if Respondent fails to pay
Claimant its compensatory damages within 30 days of the date of this Award.

Claimant's request for punitive damages is denied.

Respondent is liable and shall pay to the Claimant the sum of $8,533-00 as reasonable costs.

Respondent is liable and shall pay to the Claimant the sum of $200.00 as reimbursement of
Claimant's filing fee,

The Arbitration Panel finds that Respondent violated the Florida Securities and Investor
Protection Act Section 517.211. The arbitration panel further determined that the issue of
attorneys' fees in this matter is to be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction.
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Respondent's requests for costs and expenses are denied.

QTHEH FEES
'"'̂  ""• i"**^^«^^^^ I

Pursuant to Rale 10332 of the Code of Arbitration Procedure ("Code"), the Claimant has paid
to NASD Regulation, Inc. the claim filing fee of $200.00.

Pursuant to Rule 10333 of the Code, the Respondent has paid to NASD Regulation, Inc. the
member surcharge of $1,500.00.

Pursuant to Rule 10333 of the Code, the Respondent has paid to NASD Regulation, Inc. the pre-
hearing process fee of $600.00.

Pursuant to Rule 10333 of the Code, the Respondent has paid to NASD Regulation, Inc, the
hearing process fee of $2,500.00.

FORTJMFEES

Pursuant to Rule 10332 of the Code, the arbitration panel has assessed forum fees in the amount
of $5,550.00 (one (1) pre-hearing conference-panel x $750.00 plus one (1) pre-hearing
conference-chairperson x $300,00 plus six (6) hearing sessions-panel x $750.00) as follows:

Respondent js assessed the sum of $5,550.00 for which NASD Regulation, Inc. shall retain the
$750.00 previously deposited hy Respondent in partial satisfaction thereof leaving a balance due
to NASD Regulation, Inc. of $4,800,00.

Fees are payable to the NASD Regulation, Inc., Office of Dispute Resolution,
Concurring Arbitrators* Signatures
Name Public/Industry

/s/
_ Industry
Geraldine A. Geoco
Arbitrator Genco respectfully abstains from executing this award.

. /s/
Public

William T, England, Esq.

/s/
Public

John. A. LaBarbera
Date of Decision: April 8,1999



QPR.14.1999 II
' 04/08/flB 13:08 FAI

nu.M— ' v. — . @002

NASD A.Wrf *9B-QQ317

iwt's n^ntft te «*B ua expense HC deued.

Pursuant to Rule 10332 of fcc Code tf A&tottimi Pnxnfof. ('Code'), ,ihc CUimajii las
to NASD "R^i^^ni lid tte flf^A fifiot fee of S200.00-

Pursuant to KiJB 10335 oJT tbc Cod*, the Bc&poadent hu paid ID KASD Rigulflliott, Inc. the
,500,00.

ftaBo«ffito8nteMS33cf tfr Code,
iKGosog praceu fee ot S60Q.QQ.

10533 of tt» Cod», the gM^nri0"* h« (aid to NASD He^uIuiDii, foe.
hearinfl JBOC*£J f M of $2^300.00. :

FORUM ME^

Pursuini p Kufc 10332 of tte Cafe,
of 53,550.00 CoQC (1) pre-bcaring confenence^utl x 5750,00 phrt one (I) pre-heanog

six (G) >tf>i1nt senloQ^wnd X $750,00) a* follows;

i* uiettcd 4» sum of $5,550̂  tat wHch NASD 5*gol«ic^lw, shall
$750.00 pnrvk»»iy d^p«itnd tff Re^oatJenr in penal saHsfoitiDa iheraof Jcjvifig A bodice do*
to NASD fiApitabn, Inc. of M,SOOJM,

arepay^fc to thcNASDRegcilaticni.!*;,, Office of Dispute

Cmcactiog Ariritmon' Signamres
Nitne

lean A.

PuWk

Pnhjfc

04/OT/99 16:35 TX/RX K0.2817 P.001



'APR. 14,

- 04-06-1999 05.-43PM FRQn WT ENGLAND. ESQ.
NO.629 P. 51

* • t~«

NASD Award #840317

's regueai for coca ind expenses are denied.

Ponoant to
to NASD

to Rule 10333 of the Code, the Respondent hw paid to NASD KcguUtion, Inc. the
mauber suichttje of $1,500.00.

10332 of thi Code of Aibitettlon Wocedurc ("Code"), tbe Ctaicumt hai ptid
lac, the cUIm filing fee of $200.00. -

?Brta«iil to Rufc 10333 of the Code, ti» Respondenthfs paid to NASD RtjoUfica, Inc. th» pn-
of $600.00.

lac. tbePuriUMrt to Rule 10333 of the Code, the Respondof ha5 ptid to NASD
bearing pxoceas &e of $2,500.00.

Pursuant» Bute 1033J of ti* Codf, *• aibitrtiiaa pi axllu
of $5.550,00 (one (1) pr»<hMilat cofi£ttnce-pti tl
coiiferciic«hAirpentoX$30Q.C»

Rvqmidntift mctKdtiio tUfflof $5,550,00 for
$750.00 previously deported by Rwpondent inptrtia
to NASD Regulatta, lac, of W.ftOO.pO.

Pees ire

Conorni

to the NA5D Regulition, lac., Ofl^e of Dispote RocOuoou.

*5iput£uzci

Joba A.

j assessed fomm fees in che amount
X $750,00 ptoi one (1) pre-heariofi

x $750,00) u follows:

ihafl retain tihc
udi£Ktio& tberoof k»vin| t btlaac* doc

PubBc/Induiay

Public

Pdblie

Dttt of Dcdiion:

TOTflL P.02



APR.14.1999 10:a3fiM M0> 829 p.53

04/97/1999 e9;33 PflGE 01

fiPR. 6.1999 d:04PM ' . NO,399 F.6

NASD Awd 1*98-00317
/

RatpondenC's requests for costs and expense* are defiled.

OTHER TEES

Pursuant to Rolf 10332 of the Code of Arbitration Procedure ("Code"), tb* Claimant has paid
to NASD Regulation. Inc. tibe claim filing fee of 5200.00.

Pursuant to Rule 10333 of ft* Cod<» the Ropoodent has paid to NASD Regubtioo» Inc. &e
member turchane of $2,500.00.

to Rule 10333 of lia Co4e( th» Respondent hai paid to NASD Regulition, Inc. the pre-
process fee of $600,00.

Ponuutt to Rote 10333 of &• Code, the Respondent haa paid to NASD Regulation, Inc. the
taring process tec of $2,500.00.

Pursuant to Rule 10531 of $* Code, the arbitrwfoft ptM\ has wetted fozuja fees in A*
of $5,550-00 (one (1) joe-hearing coaference-panel x 5750,00 plu* one (1) pre-hcaring

x $300.00 phu aix (6) hearing teaiions-piae] x $190.00) as

a*«e«aed the nxm of $5,550.00 for which NASD Regulation, Ice, ifcall ntiin the
J7 50.00 prrviou»ly dcponted by Respondent in putJal jatiifatticm tbe«of leaving a balance due
to KASD Refultfon, Inc. of $4,800.00.

Feei are payable to the KASD Regulation, Inc.. Office of Dispute Retolution.
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